

No. 15-1021

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNRISE CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC,
Petitioner,
v.

VICKI YATES BROWN GLISSON, SECRETARY, KENTUCKY
CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE
1301 L St. NW #400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org
luchenitser@au.org

DAVID B. BERGMAN
R. STANTON JONES
Counsel of Record
IAN S. HOFFMAN
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
stanton.jones@aporter.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Alicia M. Pedreira, Paul Simmons, Johanna W.H. Van
Wijk-Bos, and Elwood Sturtevant

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DANIEL MACH
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

WILLIAM E. SHARP
ACLU OF KENTUCKY
315 Guthrie Street
Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 581-9746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. Prior Proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari to Consider Overruling <i>Flast v. Cohen</i>	13
A. <i>Flast</i> 's Underpinnings Remain Firm..	13
B. <i>Flast</i> Was Correctly Decided.....	17
C. The Lower Courts Are Not Confused .	20
II. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari to Consider Overruling Cases Giving State Taxpayers the Right to Sue Under <i>Flast</i>	22
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Recog- nized State Taxpayer Standing Under <i>Flast</i>	22
B. There Is No Logical Reason to Overrule Prior Precedents and Limit <i>Flast</i> to Federal Taxpayers	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	17
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	17, 21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	15, 18, 23
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	18, 24
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	22
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975), <i>merits holding overruled by Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	22
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>School District v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985), <i>merits holding</i> <i>partially overruled by Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v.</i> <i>Americans United for Separation</i> <i>of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	17, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.640(1).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.640(5).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.641(1)(b)	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.641(2).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.650	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.115(1).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 605.090(1)(d)	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 605.120(1).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2008 Kentucky Laws Ch. 127 (HB 406), Part I, § H(10)	3
2010 Kentucky Laws 1st Ex. Sess. Ch. 1 (HB 1), Part I, § G(9)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
2012 Kentucky Laws Ch. 144 (HB 265), Part I, § G(9)	3
2014 Kentucky Laws Ch. 117 (HB 235), Part I, § G(9)	3
Ky. H.R. Jour., 2006 Reg. Sess. No. 57, Mar. 24, 2006, Legislative Citation No. 142.....	3
<i>Baptist children’s agency’s leader urges considering hiring of gays</i> , Louisville Courier-Journal, Nov. 1, 2013, 2013 WLNR 27490736.....	4
Deborah Yetter, <i>Stimulus aid rescues child services: Ky. gives \$1.4 million to private agencies</i> , Louisville Courier-Journal, May 23, 2009, 2009 WLNR 15653604.....	4
<i>Gay hiring fears hurt Baptist agency</i> , Louisville Courier-Journal, Mar. 10, 2014, 2014 WLNR 6501332.....	3
Tom Loftus, <i>Children’s agency won’t hire gays</i> , Louisville Courier-Journal, Nov. 9, 2013, 2013 WLNR 28464462	4
